



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 181/2025**
LALITESH @ LAXMIAppellant
Through: Mr.F.K. Kha, Mr.Gaurav Jha,
Mr.Tarun Verma, Advs.
versus
KAPIL SEHRAWATRespondent
Through: Nemo

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **15.05.2025**

CM APPL. 29386/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 181/2025 & CM APPL. 29387-88/2025

2. This appeal has been filed by the appellant, challenging the Order dated 05.05.2025 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court, Patiala House Court, New Delhi District, Delhi (hereinafter referred to as 'Family Court') in M. No. 22/2025 in HMA No. 1220/2023 titled ***Kapil Sherawat v. Lalitesh @ Laxmi***, whereby the learned Family Court dismissed the application filed by the appellant herein under Order IX Rule 13 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

3. Issue notice to the respondent, to be served through all permissible modes, returnable on 9th October, 2025.

4. Let a reply be filed within a period of four weeks of receipt of the notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

5. There shall be a stay on the operation of the Impugned Decree dated 04.12.2024 passed by the learned Family Court in HMA

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 19/05/2025 at 12:33:20



No.1220/2023 titled ***Kapil Sehrawat vs. Lalitesh @ Laxmi***, till the next date of hearing.

6. The record of the learned Family Court be also requisitioned in digital form for the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 15, 2025/Arya/DG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 19/05/2025 at 12:33:20